
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

COM.TEX/SB/1751
7 August 1992

Special Distribution

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4

Extension and amendment of the bilateral agreement between
Canada and India

The Textiles Surveillance Body received a notification from Canada of
an extension and amendment of its agreement with India for the period
1 January 1992 to 31 December 1992.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedures regarding notifications made under
Article 4, has examined the relevant documentation and is forwarding the
text of the notification to participating countries for their information.

¹The bilateral agreement and a previous amendment are contained in
COM.TEX/SB/1414 and 1683.

²See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente
92-1076



COM.TEX/SB/1751
Page 2

AGREED RECORD OF DISCUSSIONS

1. Delegations representing the Government of Canada and the Government
of the Republic of India met on 12 and 13 December 1991 in New Delhi to
discuss the future of the Memorandum of Understanding between the
Government of Canada and the Government of the Republic of India relating
to the exports from India of certain textiles and textile products for
import into Canada. (MOU)

2. The two delegations agreed that the MOU should be amended and extended
for a further year to 31 December 1992. They discussed a proposal for the
amendments and the extension and agreed to present it to their respective
authorities.

3. The two delegations further agreed that the amended MOU should be
applied from 1 January 1992, pending its ratification by the two
Governments.

4. The two delegations undertook to communicate the decision of their
authorities by 15 January 1992.

Leader of the delegation Leader of the delegation
of Canada of India

Done at New Delhi on 13 December 1991.



COM.TEX/SB/1751
Page 3

No. OTT/EC/205/2/91

18 December 1991

Dear Mr. Saint-Jacques,

I have received a message from Parameswaran Iyer, Deputy Secretary,
Ministry of Textiles, Governnent of India, New Delhi, informing me about the
consultations held in New Delhi on 12 and 13 December 1991 regarding the
future of the MOU on Textiles between our two countries which is due to
expire on 31.12.1991. I am informed that both the delegations agreed that
the MOU should be extended for another year till 31.12.1992 subject to
ratification by the two Governments. I am happy to inform you that the
Government of India has ratified the MOU amended and extended for a further
year to December 1992 as agreed upon in the Agreed Record of Discussions
signed at New Delhi on 13 December 1991. We shall be grateful if you could
kindly communicate to us the approval of the Canadian Government to the
MOU.

Yours sincerely,

(Himshal Som)

Mr. Jean Saint-Jacques
Director
Import Controls I Division (KPT)
External Affairs and International Trade Canada,
OTTAWA



COM.TEX/SB/1751
Page 4

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND INTERATIONAL TRADE CANADA

No. KPT 216

The Department of External Affairs and International Trade Canada
presents its compliments to the High Commission of the Republic of India
and has the honour to refer to its Note No. KPT0017 of 13 January 1992,
concerning the extension of the Canada/India Textiles Agreement (MOU) to
31 December 1992.

Annex I has been revised in accordance with the attached revised
Annex I. All other terms and conditions of the MOU remain the same.

The Department of External Affairs and International Trade Canada
avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the High Commission of the
Republic of India the assurances of its highest consideration.

Ottawa, 18 February 1992



AN
NE
X

I
RE

ST
RA

IN
T
LE
VE
LS

(A
)

(B
)

(C
)

(D
)

(E
)

(F
)

(G)
(H
)

IT
EM

SH
OR

T
RE
ST
RA
IN
T

GR
OW

TH
SW

IN
G

CA
RR
YO
VE
R/

CO
MB

IN
ED

CO
NV

ER
SI

ON
NO

.
DE
SC
RI
PT
IO
N

LE
VE
L

CA
RR

Y
FO
RW
AR
D

FL
EX
IB
IL
IT
Y

(F
AC
TO
R

(E
)
&

(F
)

,/
UN

IT
)

1.
Sh

ir
ts

wi
th

ta
il

or
ed

co
ll

ar
2,
24
8,
22
0

6%
7%

10
%

(5
%)

17
%

1.
8

MB
(3

)
UN

IT
S

GR
OU
P
A

-
CL

OT
HI

NG
(S

Q.
H.

)
It

em
s

No
s.

2.
3.

4,
5)

17
,3

38
,1

47
6%

5%
10
%

(5
%)

17
%

-

2.
Sh

ir
ts

,
bl
ou
se
s,

ot
he

r
sh
ir
ts

wi
th
in

-
-

-
1.

4
T-
sh
ir
ts

an
d

sw
ea

t
sh
ir
ts
,

gr
ou

p
MB

WG
CI

(4
)

li
mi

t

3.
Tr

ou
se

rs
,

sh
or
ts
,

ov
er

al
ls

,
74

5.
12

4
6%

7%
10
%

(5
%)

17
%

1.
6

co
ve

ra
ll

s,
MB

WG
CI

(2
)

un
it
s

4.
Dr

es
se

s,
sk
ir
ts
,

su
it
s,

wi
th
in

-
-

-
2.
7

co
or

di
na

te
s

an
d

ou
te
rw
ea
r

gr
ou
p

se
ts
.

MB
WG
CI

(7
.

8)
li
mi
t

5.
Ja
ck
et
s,

MB
WG

CI
50

1.
83

5
6.

%
7%

10
%

(5
%)

17
%

3.
0

(E
X

12
)

un
it

s

GR
OU

P
B

-
TE
XT
IL
ES

7.
Wo
rs
te
d

fa
br

ic
(S
q.
m)

1.
02

8.
10

0
4.
5%

5%
10
%

(5%
)

17
%

4.
0
m2/

kg
'

10
.

Be
ds
he
et
s

75
5.

00
0

6%
7%

10
%

(5
%)

17
%

5.
2

|
x @r
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~


